Land acquisition costs US$mm $18.9

Contingency US$mm $18.8

Sustaining and deferred capital US$mm $19.6

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – MINE/CONCENTRATOR

Life of project net operating cash flow after tax US$mm $685

Free cash flow after capital costs US$mm $567

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) % 97%

Net Present Value (NPV) @ 8% discount rate US$mm $355

When evaluated as a stand-alone project, concentrate sales deliver an estimated US$340/t free cash

flow during LOM operations (Figure 22).

Figure 22 – Free cash flow from spodumene concentrate sales as a stand-alone project (US$/t)

30

Payback Period

Payback periods for the Mine/Concentrator and Chemical Plant are 1.9 years and 2.6 years,

respectively.  The payback periods are based on free-cash flow, after taxes.

Sensitivity Analyses

The Scoping Study was prepared at a ± 35% level of accuracy to investigate the technical and

economic parameters of a fully-integrated lithium chemical operation located within the TSB.  Key

inputs into the Study have been tested by the following sensitivities (Table 16).

Table 16: Integrated Lithium Chemical Business Sensitivity Analysis

Test Opportunity Case Base Case Risk Case

Capital Cost -10% - +20%

Product Pricing +20% - -30%

Operating Costs -15% - +15%

The robust project economics insulate Piedmont’s proposed integrated lithium chemical business

from variation in market pricing, capital expense, or operating expenses.  At a lithium hydroxide price

of US$9,800/t combined with spodumene concentrate prices of US$480/t the project displays a

positive NPV of US$297 million and IRR of 24%.  Table 17 shows the summary of pricing sensitivity

analyses.

Table 17: Product Pricing Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity

(%)

LiOH Price

Sensitivity
Concentrate Price Sensitivity

Combined Price

Sensitivity

LiOH Price

($US/t)

NPV

(US$ mm)

IRR

(%)

Con  Price

(US$ mm)

NPV

(US$ mm)

IRR

(%)

NPV

(US$ mm)

IRR

(%)

-30% $9,800 $391.9 36 $480 $684.3 38 $296.6 24

-15% $11,900 $584.8 46 $582 $730.4 46 $538.0 38

-10% $12,600 $648.8 50 $617 $746.1 49 $618.1 44

Base (0%) $14,000 $776.9 56 $685 $776.9 56 $776.9 56

10% $15,400 $904.6 62 $754 $807.6 64 $935.1 71

15% $16,100 $968.3 65 $788 $822.3 76 $1,013 79

20% $16,800 $1,032 67 $1,024 $924.0 142 $1,179 164

31

Table 18 summarises the sensitivities associated with variations in capital and operating costs.

Table 18: Capital and Operating Costs Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity

(%)

Capital Cost Sensitivity Operating Cost Sensitivity

NPV (US$ mm) IRR (%) NPV (US$ mm) IRR (%)

-30% N/A N/A N/A N/A

-15% N/A N/A $850.6 64

-10% $820.7 67 $826.1 61

Base (0%) $776.9 56 $776.9 56

10% $733.0 48 $727.5 51

15% $711.1 45 $702.8 49

20% $645.3 37 $678.1 47

Next Steps

Based on the results of the Scoping Study, the Company plans to proceed to a Pre-Feasibility Study

of the vertically-integrated Chemical Plant project.

Additionally, the Company has identified short-term study opportunities to improve project

economics, which include:

 A previously announced By-product Study to examine the potential for the Project to produce

saleable quartz, feldspar, and mica.  CSA have been retained to model by-product Mineral

Resource Estimates and MRL have undertaken metallurgical testwork for by-product recovery.

The By-product Study will be included in a Scoping Study Update in 2H 2018.